
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 3 March 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 11 March 2025 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2025 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update 
Quarter 3 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

7.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme 2025/26 (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan   
Councillors:  R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a public 
meeting of the Council. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors T Birch and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
  
41 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
42 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 January 2025 were agreed as 

a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

43 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

44 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Virdi. 
 
“Will the new 'guiding principles' mentioned on page 52 of the budget be up for 
discussion with all Councillors?”  
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Councillor Walker for her question, confirmed that 
Councillors would have the opportunity to discuss the principles at the Council 
meeting in March, and stated that these were not new, as they were included in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy last year.    
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Virdi. 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

“Do you think the lack of mention of residents within our ‘guiding principles’ 
should possibly be altered?” 
 
Councillor Virdi stated that the ‘guiding principles’ were adopted for residents to 
ensure that budget risks were mitigated and it was sustainable.   
 
Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Virdi. 
 
“How does this Conservative-led Council justify a 2.46% rise in Council Tax on 
hard working residents when, as a whole, Rushcliffe's residents pay higher 
overall Council Tax than 95% of councils in the UK, the majority of which is 
forced on them by the Conservative-led County Council?” 
 
Councillor Virdi thanked Councillor Birch for his question and confirmed that 
the budget only concerned the Rushcliffe element of Council Tax and had 
nothing to do with Nottinghamshire County Council. The key point was that 
Rushcliffe remained within the lowest 25% nationally for district and borough 
councils for the Council Tax it levied; and remained the lowest in 
Nottinghamshire in comparison to the other borough or district councils. The 
Council had only received an increase of 0.9% in Core Spending Power, 
compared to councils nationally, where the increase was 6.8%. The sums were 
clear that Rushcliffe was disadvantaged nationally compared to other councils, 
and the Core Spending Power calculation included the Council Tax increase, 
which meant in real terms that the Council had less funding than expenditure, 
given current levels of inflation. He stated that increasing Council Tax was 
therefore a necessity, with the increase being less than 8p per week and 
questioned what services Councillor Birch would look to reduce if the Council 
did not increase Council Tax? 
 
Councillor Birch raised a supplementary question; however, it was rejected by 
the Chair, on the basis that it did not arise directly from the reply, nor relate to 
the original question. 
 

45 2025/26 Budget and Financial Strategy 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services outlining the Council’s proposed budget for 2025/26, the five-year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025/26 to 2029/30, which 
included the revenue budget, the proposed Capital Programme, the 
Transformation and Efficiency Plan, the Capital and Investment Strategy, and 
the Pay Policy Statement. 
 
Councillor Virdi referred to a recently circulated amendment regarding changes 
to the Special Expenses, detailed in the revised covering report, which he 
would be speaking to. Councillor Virdi stated that all councils continued to face 
financial pressures; however, unlike many, Rushcliffe was not making service 
reductions, it was improving them. The Council had a balanced budget, 
including up to date, signed off Financial Statements, and it remained both 
diligent and prudent, whilst maintaining a commercial culture and generating 
financial efficiencies. 
 

page 2



 

 

Councillor Virdi advised that the Council had received the final Local 
Government Finance Settlement and reiterated that the Council’s Core 
Spending Power
[...]
ent projects appealing to 
everyone, and by speaking to users it had helped to shape this Strategy.     
 
It was RESOLVED that the updated Play Strategy 2025-2030 be adopted as a 
Strategy of the Council and supporting document to the Council’s overall 
Leisure Strategy 2021 – 2027. 
 

48 Asset Investment Group Terms of Reference 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services detailing the Asset Investment Group Terms of Reference. 
 
Councillor Virdi advised that the report followed recent discussions by 
Councillors regarding asset acquisition, and it highlighted why the Group was 
required, together with the current Terms of Reference (ToR) and proposed 
revisions. Councillor Virdi stated that the Group’s original focus had been on 
asset investment for commercial return; however, that type of investment was 
now less likely, given recent changes to the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) rules. It was noted that the Council might 
need to acquire assets, and such acquisitions were often opportunistic and 
required quick decision making, with the input of officers and Cabinet. Business 
cases had to be assessed and scrutinised prior to Council meetings, and given 
the confidential nature, restrictions were required on those involved, and he 
referred to paragraph 4.5 of the report, which detailed the revised ToR. 
Councillor Virdi stated that the report provided additional assurance, and 
highlighted were broader transparency and accountability lay, to ensure that all 
Councillors had confidence in this process.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton stated that this Group was 
still needed, even though its remit had been slightly changed to comply with 
new financial guidance.    
 
It was RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Asset Investment 

page 6



 

 

Group as referred to in Paragraph 4.5 of the report be approved. 
 

49 Officer and Member Indemnity 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Chief Executive’s Department outlining arrangements for officer and Member 
indemnity. 
 
Councillor Virdi stated that the report clarified the position regarding officers 
and Members and their personal liability whilst working on behalf of the Council 
and advised that Members and officers acting on behalf of the Council, had 
statutory indemnity against personal liability. Whilst the proposed indemnity 
offered protection, it did not apply to deliberate wrong doing, and not having 
this indemnity could result in people not serving on such bodies.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, the Leader stated that it was important that 
an indemnity was in place to ensure that no one was not deterred from seeking 
public office or participating in outside bodies because of any fear of incurring 
liability whilst acting on behalf of the Council.     
 
It was RESOLVED that the grant of an indemnity for officers and Members as 
referred to at Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 – Financial 
Update Quarter 3 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor D Virdi 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital at 31 

December 2024. 
 
1.2. The financial climate remains volatile although has shown signs of improvement 

recently. Inflation has remained higher than anticipated resulting in elevated 
interest rates. This impacts both residents’ cost of living and creates cost 
pressures for the Council’s budget. It is imperative that the Council maintains 
due diligence with regards to its finances and ensures necessary action is taken 
to ensure a balanced budget is maintained. 

 
1.3. At Quarter 3 2024/25, there is a predicted net revenue efficiency of £2.164m. 

Significant variances are highlighted in Table 1. This represents a variance of 
14.23% against budgeted Net Service Expenditure. This is proposed to be 
earmarked for additional cost pressures and financial challenges discussed 
below.  Since the Quarter 2 report, challenges in relation to Simpler Recycling 
and Local Government Reorganisation will increasingly start to crystallise as 
we go into 2025/26.  The position may change for the full year outturn. 
 

1.4. There is a capital budget underspend projected of £4.40m, this includes 
rephasing of £0.556m to 2025/26 and other variations including £1.5m land 
acquisition, whilst the Council continues to explore opportunities for suitable 
land for carbon offsetting. 
 

1.5. The report has been scrutinised by Corporate Overview Group on 25 February 
2025, and no significant issues were raised. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:  
 

a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £2.164m and 
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at paragraph 4.5 and 
Table 2;  

page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £4.440m including the 

reprofiling of provisions totalling £0.556m (paragraph 4.8 and Table 3); 
and 

 
c) the overspend of £46.3k on special expenses (paragraph 4.6). 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-
going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1. For 2024/25, the overall budget variance is expected to be an efficiency of 

£2.164m with proposals to earmark t
[...]
ost interest on sums invested. There remains a risk in the event 
of the need to borrow externally that the cost to the Council would be significant 
due to the level of interest rates. 
 

6.4. The Council needs to be properly insulated against potential risks, hence the 
need to ensure it has a sufficient level of reserves, as well as having the ability 
to use reserves to support projects where there is ‘upside risk’ or there is a 
change in strategic direction. Sufficient reserve levels are critical in ensuring 
the Council can withstand the financial shocks, and maintaining sufficient 
reserves to address significant risks remains a key objective of the Council’s 
MTFS and is good financial practice. 
 

6.5. There remains much uncertainty as the new Government starts to legislate for, 
and implement, new policies. The provisional Local Government Settlement in 
December 2024 was again for a single year and figures are yet to be finalised 
and the announcement of the white paper for Devolution and Local Government 
Reorganisation adds another layer of uncertainty.   

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1. Financial Implications 

 
Financial implications are covered in the body of the report. 
 

7.2.  Legal Implications 
 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. It supports the 
delivery of a balanced budget. 
 

7.3.  Equalities Implications 
 

None. 
 
 
 

page 16



 

  

 

7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

None. 
 

7.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

None. 
 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment The budget resources the Corporate Strategy and therefore 
resources all Corporate Priorities. Quality of Life 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 
Growth 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:  

 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £2.164m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at paragraph 4.5 and 
Table 2; 

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £4.440m including the 

reprofiling of provisions totalling £0.556m (paragraph 4.8 and Table 3); 
and 

 
c) the overspend of £46.3k on special expenses (paragraph 4.6). 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Director Finance & Corporate Services 
0115 914 8439 
p.linfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2024 – 2024/25 Budget and 
Financial Strategy 
Cabinet 9 July 2024 – Financial Outturn Report 
2023/24 
Cabinet 10 September 2024 – Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 Financial 
Update Quarter 1 
Cabinet 19 November 2024 – Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 Financial 
Update Quarter 2 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2024/25 
– December 2024  
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations – 
December 2024  

page 17

mailto:p.linfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

Appendix C – Capital Programme 2024/25 – 
December 2024  
Appendix D – Capital Variance Explanations 
December 2024  
Appendix E – Special Expenses Monitoring 
December 2024 

 
 

page 18



 

  

 

APPENDIX A 

 

Projected Revenue Outturn Position 2024/25 – December 2024 

 Original 
Budget £000 

Revised 
Budget 
£000 

Projected 
Outturn 
£000 

Projected 
Variance 
£000 

Chief Executive 1,524 1,539 1,598 59 

Development & Economic Growth 482 530 477 (53) 

Finance & Corporate 4,952 4,985 3,582 (1,403) 

Neighbourhoods 7,824 8,149 7,963 (186) 

Sub Total 14,782 15,203 13,620 (1,583) 

Capital Accounting Reversals (1,895) (1,895) (1,895) 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,178 1,178 1,178 0 

Total Net Service Expenditure 14,065 14,486 12,903 (1,583) 

Grant Income (Including New Homes Bonus) (2,125) (2,125) (2,326) (227) 

Business rates (Including SBRR) (5,763) (5,763) (6,117) (354) 

Council Tax (8,347) (8,347) (8,347) 0 

Collection Fund Deficit (32) (32) (32) 0 

Total Funding (16,267) (16,267) (16,848) (581) 
[...]
s for room hire Gamston 
£10.4k and SJCP £18.3k 

Contribution to deficit  7,300 7,300 0  

Annuity Charges 98,000 98,000 0  

Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay 75,000 75,000 0  

Sinking fund (The Hook Skatepark) 20,000 20,000 0  

Total 903,400 952,300 48,900  

     

Keyworth      

Cemetery  9,600 8,100 (1,500)  

Annuity Charge 4,600 4,600 0  

Total 14,200 12,700 (1,500)  

     

Ruddington     

Cemetery 10,400 9,300 (1,100)  

Total 10,400 9,300 (1,100)  

     

Total Special Expenses 928,000 974,300 46,300  

 

page 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet  
 
Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme 2025/26 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor A Brennan 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report to Cabinet follows previous reports in February 2023, October 2023 

and most recently February 2024, about the allocation of UK Shared Prosperity 
and Rural England Prosperity Funding (UKSPF and REPF). This report seeks 
Cabinet’s endorsement of proposals for the recently announced further year of 
funding (2025/26).  
 

1.2. Rushcliffe’s allocation of UKSPF is £1,051,399 for the financial year 2025/26. 
It is a mix of capital (£460,644) and revenue (£590,755) funding. As previously 
4% (£42,055) of this can be used for management and administration of the 
funding. Therefore, the figure available to allocate is £1,009,344. 
 

1.3. In addition to UKSPF in 2025/26, we are waiting for Government to confirm 
whether the Council will be receiving another round of REPF, which has 
previously been capital only funding. Proposed plans for REPF are not included 
in this report but will be consulted on, as appropriate, upon confirmation of the 
REPF funding position. The Economic Growth Team is currently working in 
preparation to deliver the proposals as efficiently as possible, pending the 
approval of these proposals. 
 

1.4. This report sets out plans for the Council’s direct delivery and commissioning 
of the UKSPF allocation for 2025/26, as well as reflecting on what has been 
achieved in 2024/25.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) recognises UKSPF activity delivered in 2024/25;  
 

b) endorses the proposals for UKSPF in 2025/26;  
 

c) delegates sign-off of refinements to proposals for 2024/25 to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader and S151 Officer, with both 
revenue and capital implications reported in future financial reports to 
Cabinet and the MTFS to Full Council; 

page 37

Agenda Item 7



  

 
d) supports the proposals as outlined in the report for UKSPF grant pots; 

and 
 
e) delegates sign off of grant awards and reallocation of grant funding 

between priorities (Business Support and Communities and Place) for 
UKSPF and REPF to the S151 Officer and Director – Development and 
Economic Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Growth, following officer recommendations based on 
assessment of applications and moderation. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
It is important to have a clear framework and principles for UKSPF and REPF 
(if applicable) activity to be delivered in 2025/26 and for this to be endorsed by 
Cabinet. However, it may be necessary to make adjustments to ensure that 
funds are allocated where they can have the most impact and to be able to 
respond to opportunities as they may arise throughout the year. In the interest 
of not slowing delivery and risk of not spending the full allocation, it is 
appropriate for authority to approve any changes to proposals to be delegated 
to the Leader, Chief Executive and S151 Officer. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

Delivery in Year 3 (2024/25) 
 

4.1. As outlined in the report to Cabinet in February 2024, the UKSPF and REPF 
funding was allocated via direct commissioning by the Council and grants for 
community grou
[...]
activity for 2024/25 include a 
focus on decarbonisation, in line with the Council’s work to 
make Rushcliffe net zero by 2050. 

Quality of Life The UKSPF’s focus is on supporting Government’s Levelling 
Up ambitions and particularly pride in place. The funding 
offers the opportunity for the Council and other organisations 
to deliver new activities to support and enhance our 
residents’ quality of life. 

Efficient Services No contributions to this corporate priority identified. 

Sustainable 
Growth 

Objectives of the fund include supporting local businesses 
and people and skills, this funding will allow the Council and 
partners to deliver local interventions that meet the needs of 
our businesses and community. 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 
a) recognises UKSPF activity delivered in 2024/25;  

 
b) endorses the proposals for UKSPF in 2025/26;  

 
c) delegates sign-off of refinements to proposals for 2024/25 to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Leader and S151 Officer, with both 
revenue and capital implications reported in future financial reports to 
Cabinet and the MTFS to Full Council; 

 
d) supports the proposals as outlined in the report for UKSPF grant pots; 

and 
 

e) delegates sign off of grant awards and reallocation of grant funding 
between priorities (Business Support and Communities and Place) for 
UKSPF and REPF to the S151 Officer and Director – Development and 
Economic Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 

page 44



  

Business and Growth, following officer recommendations based on 
assessment and moderation. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Catherine Evans 
Head of Economic Growth and Property 
0115 914 8552 
cevans@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Cabinet in July 2022 
Report to Cabinet in January 2023  
Report to Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Committee in January 2025 
Report to cabinet in February 2023 
R

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
   

  
50 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
51 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

52 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

53 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Brennan. 
 
“Another year of UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is welcome, as is the 
new inclusion of 'accessibility' to the High Street Grants section of this report. 
Would Cabinet, once again, consider the support from Access Able as a way of 
connecting not only our civic buildings but also our high streets and local 
businesses to those who require information on accessibility to live, work and 
visit Rushcliffe?  Meeting a need both for residents, visitors and businesses 
struggling to understand how they can best accommodate people with different 
needs.” 



 

 

 
Councillor Brennan referred to the meeting last year with Councillor Walker,  
Access Able and a local resident. That meeting had been useful to reflect on 
the economic benefits of ensuring that premises were accessible, with suitably 
trained staff to provide support above the legal requirement, and a priority was 
added to the Economic Growth Plan, although it was mentioned at the time that 
no resources were available. She confirmed that UKSPF now included 
accessibility issues, with potential funding available to support businesses in 
looking to accommodate specific access needs. Councillor Brennan stated that 
the appointment of any business or provider to deliver such a programme 
would need to follow the Council’s procurement process, or they could bid for 
funding from the UKSPF grant pot.        
 
Councillor Walker asked as a supplementary question if the bidding process 
would be linked to UKSPF or if it would be done separately? 
 
Councillor Brennan confirmed that subject to approval tonight, the grant pots 
would be launched over the next few days for bidding to start.   
 

54 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - Financial Update 
Quarter 3 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi, presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which set out the budget position for revenue and capital as at 31 
December 2024.  
 
Councillor Virdi stated that whilst the overall position remained positive, 
financial challenges made it imperative that the Council continued to drive 
forward improvement and efficiencies and referred to the Extraordinary Council 
meeting on 20 March 2025, which would discuss Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
In respect of revenue, Councillor Virdi confirmed that there was a projected net 
revenue efficiency of £2.164m, which was highlighted at Appendix A to the 
report, with a summary of the variances detailed in Table 1, Paragraphs 4.3 
and 4.4. and Appendix B. The favourable projected budget position allowed the 
Council to mitigate its risks in this challenging financial environment and carry 
forward balances to replenish and create new reserves. Table 2 highlighted 
how the underspend had been used, including £0.2m to enhance the Council’s 
Organisation Stabilisation Reserve, to mitigate any unforeseen costs related to 
LGR. Councillor Virdi referred to the overspend on West Bridgford Special 
Expenses, details of which were highlighted in Paragraph 4.6 and Appendix E. 
 
In respect of the Capital Programme, Councillor Virdi referred to Paragraphs 
4.7 to 4.10 and Appendices C and D, which detailed an underspend of 
£4.440m, with £0.556m rephased into next year, as shown in Table 3, which 
left £3.884m, with Paragraph 4.9 detailing reasons for the remaining 
underspend. 
 
Councillor Virdi referred to the Labour Group’s alternative budget discussed at 
Council, proposing additional funding for Disabled Facilities Grants, and in 



 

 

acknowledging the increased demands, he advised that due to in year 
efficiencies, a further £0.2m had been allocated, and would be carried forward 
into 2025/26. Nevertheless, it was felt that a more prudent, longer term, 
sustainable solution would be required and the Council would continue to lobby 
Government for additional funding and neighbouring authorities for ways to 
redistribute funds. Councillor Virdi also advised that in February, a further grant 
allocation of £113,594 was received, which would also be carried forward.   
 
Councillor Virdi concluded by stating that whilst the financial position remained 
healthy, the situation could change quickly, including uncertainty related to 
LGR; however, the Council’s current reserves remained healthy, allowing it to 
manage risks and maximise opportunities, whilst continuing to provide 
excellent services  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the 
Council’s ongoing priority to find efficiencies where possible, whilst delivering 
excellent services and investing elsewhere. The Council was committed to 
investing in its Community facilities to improve them for residents and attract 
more income.  
 
The Leader stated that this report demonstrated how well officers looked after 
the Council’s finances, to ensure that it could continue to provide great services 
and keep the Council Tax low. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be approved and the following be noted:  
 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £2.164m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures given at Paragraph 4.5 and 
Table 2 to the report;  

 
b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £4.440m including the 

reprofiling of provisions totalling £0.556m at Paragraph 4.8 and Table 3 to 
the report; and 

 
c) the overspend of £46.3k on special expenses at Paragraph 4.6 to the 

report. 
 

55 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme 2025/26 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor Brennan, 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which detailed the UK Shared Prosperity Fund Programme for 2025/26.  
 
Councillor Brennan stated that she was delighted to bring an update on the 
delivery of the previous allocation of UKSPF and Rural England Prosperity 
Funding (REPF), and to confirm the further allocation of UKSPF funding for 
2025/26. She advised that the new allocation was slightly reduced, with the 
funds now channelled through the East Midlands Combined County Authority 
(EMCCA), which would be taking some funding for regional-wide initiatives, as 
detailed in Paragraph 4.13 of the report. The new allocation was just over £1m, 
and Councillor Brennan stated that the Government had now confirmed that 
REPF would continue.  



 

 

 
Cabinet noted that the report set out plans for both direct delivery and 
commissioning for the next year. The outputs from last year’s allocation were 
listed in Paragraph 4.2 and Appendix A, and she stated that it had been an 
extremely popular fund, with both strategically commissioned projects and 
grant pots, which had allowed local groups to bring projects forward. There had 
been a few changes to the allowed interventions, highlighted in the Table at 
4.7, and the three themes, together with details of proposed strategically 
commissioned projects were listed in the Table at 4.9. The list was intended to 
provide a balance and had to deliver Government outputs, which had to be 
reported to EMCCA. Councillor Brennan confirmed that £200k had been 
allocated to businesses and £200k for communities as grant pots and were 
detailed in the Table at 4.15. She also confirmed that the very popular High 
Street Grant Scheme would continue and reminded Cabinet that this was 
match funded. Grants schemes were available for Community and Place, 
Community Wellbeing and Business Support Grants, and subject to Cabinet 
approval, those schemes would be launched on 12 March. Councillor Brennan 
confirmed that as UKSPF could not roll over, it was vital that all projects were 
deliverable within the timescales. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis was pleased that further 
funding would be available and referred to Paragraph 4.2, which outlined the 
wide range of community enhancements that had been delivered and thanked 
the Head of Economic Growth and Property and her team for their hard work in 
delivering this scheme. He felt that the new allocation would again directly 
benefit residents and businesses, and fully endorsed the projects outlined in 
Paragraph 4.9.  
 
Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the report and referred to the real difference 
the funding had made but expressed disappointment that EMCCA had chosen 
to take some funding and hoped in future that this would not happen. 
 
The Leader agreed that the funding had been extremely successful and the 
positive outcomes could be seen, including across high streets around the 
Borough and he knew that this support was welcomed. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) UKSPF activity delivered in 2024/25 be recognised;  
 
b) the proposals for UKSPF in 2025/26 be endorsed;  
 
c) sign-off of refinements to proposals for 2024/25 be delegated to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Leader and S151 Officer, with both 
revenue and capital implications reported in future financial reports to 
Cabinet and the Medium Term Financial Strategy to Full Council; 

 
d) the proposals as outlined in the report for UKSPF grant pots be 

supported; and 
 
e) sign off of grant awards and reallocation of grant funding between 

priorities (Business Support and Communities and Place) for UKSPF and 



 

 

REPF be delegated to the S151 Officer and Director – Development and 
Economic Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Growth, following officer recommendations based on 
assessment of applications and moderation. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


